ORDINANCE NO. 2022-10-044_

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SCHEDULE O-1 OF SECTION 23-201 OF THE URBANA LOCAL TRAFFIC CODE DESIGNATING LOAD RESTRICTIONS UPON VEHICLES USING CERTAIN HIGHWAYS (COLER AVENUE OVER BONEYARD CREEK; WASHINGTON STREET OVER SUNNY ESTATES DITCH)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana ("Urbana") is an Illinois home rule unit of local government pursuant to Section 6 of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and the statutes of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana has adopted a local traffic code which is set forth in its ordinances as Section 23.1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, pursuant to the aforesaid traffic code, has the authority to determine and designate those streets or portions thereof upon which no person shall operate any vehicle with a gross weight in excess of the amounts specified;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council, of the City of Urbana, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. Schedule O-1 of Section 23-201, entitled "Load Restrictions upon Vehicles Using Certain Highways" of Article XV of the Urbana Local Traffic Code, shall be and is hereby amended by ADDING to that schedule the following portions of streets where no person shall operate any vehicle with a gross weight in excess of the amounts specified:

Street on Bridge	Structure Number	Feature under Bridge	Location	Gross Weight Limit
Coler Avenue	010-6109	Boneyard Creek	500 ft. north of Green St.	Legal Loads Only
Washington Street	010-6134	Sunny Estates Ditch	0.5 mi. west of High Cross Rd.	Single Vehicle 12 Tons

Section 2. All ordinances, resolutions, motions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall not be construed to affect any suit or proceeding pending in any court, or any rights acquired, or a liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing prior to the effective date of this Ordinance; nor shall any right or remedy of any character be lost, impaired, or affected by this Ordinance.

Section 4. The City Clerk is directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form by authority of the corporate authorities, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in accordance with Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a meeting of said Council.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 24th day of October, 2022.

AYES: Wu, Evans, Hursey, Kolisetty, Bishop, Wilken, Quisenberry

NAYS: None.

ABSTENTIONS: None

Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 25 day of October, 2022.

Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor